
RESOLUTION 25-22 
 

APPROVAL OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGELS TO RATIFY THE 
CONSTRUCTION SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF ANGELS AND 
NJIRICH & SONS, INC. FOR THE MARK TWAIN WATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS 

PROJECT WITH AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $787,955.00 
 

WHEREAS, during the March 18, 2025 regular meeting, the City Council 
approved the award of a Construction Services Agreement to Njirich & Sons, Inc. 
(CONTRACTOR) following a bidding process and evaluation of all submitted proposals; and 

 
WHEREAS, the said Construction Services Agreement awarded to 

CONTRACTOR has a not-to-exceed total of $787,955.00; and 
 
WHEREAS, during the above-mentioned regular meeting, the City Council 

directed staff to move forward with the contract process; and 
 

WHEREAS, after deliberation and discussions between staff and counsels 
representing the Contractor and the City, the Construction Services Agreement (see 
Attachment 1) is now presented before City Council for its discussion and ratification. 
 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Angels, 
the City Council approves the following: 

 
1. Ratify the Construction Services Agreement between the City of Angels and 

CONTRACTOR for the Mark Twain Water System Improvement Project for 
the amount not to exceed $787,955.00; and  
 

2. Authorize the City Administrator to execute the agreement and other 
documents related to said project. 

 
AYES :  
NOES :  
ABSENT :  
ABSTAIN :  

 
  

________________________________ 
Michael Chimente, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
Rose Beristianos, City Clerk 

 

 
 

 
H O M E  O F  T H E  J U M P I N G  F R O G  


