
Dave Richard, Water/Wastewater Engineer 7/25/2025



TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

TEL

/ / / / / /

/
/

OVERALL PLAN VIEW OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS

STAN
ISLAU

S AVE

O
N

EID
A ST

GOLD CLIFF RD

G
O

LD
 C

LI
FF

 R
D

TUOLUMNE AVE

MARK TW
AIN RD

M
AR

K 
TW

AI
N

 R
D

PACIFIC AVE

EXISTING 4"W TO
BE ABANDONED

EXISTING 4"W TO
BE ABANDONED

PROPOSED 6"W
CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 6"W

PROPOSED 6"W
CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 6"W

PROPOSED 6"W
CONNECTION TO

EXISTING 6"W

PROPOSED 8"W
CONNECTION TO
EXISTING 6"W

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.06

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.01

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.02

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.04

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.05

FOR WATER SYSTEM
IMPROVEMENTS,
SEE SHEET C1.03

LEGEND

EXISTING 4" POTABLE WATER MAIN

EXISTING 6" POTABLE WATER MAIN

EXISTING 4" SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING 6" SANITARY SEWER

EXISTING 6" STORM DRAIN

EXISTING 8" STORM DRAIN

EXISTING 12" STORM DRAIN

EXISTING 15" STORM DRAIN

EXISTING 18" STORM DRAIN

PROPOSED 6" POTABLE WATER MAIN

PROPOSED 8" POTABLE WATER MAIN

WATER KEY NOTES

1. EXISTING WATERLINES TO BE ABANDONED SHALL BE CUT AND
PLUGGED WITH CONCRETE A DISTANCE  OF 2-FT FROM CUT

DESCRIPTION OF FIELD CHANGE NO. 1

WATERLINE ALIGNMENT IN STANISLAUS AVENUE REVISED TO AVOID
CONFLICT WITH EXISTING 4-INCH WATERLINE. LOCATION OF EXISTING
WATERLINE CONFIRMED BY POTHOLING 6/4/2025.

METER REPLACEMENT LEVELS

METER REPLACEMENT LEVEL 1 - REMOVE EXISTING METER AND REPLACE
WITH NEW METER. NO OTHER WORK REQUIRED.

METER REPLACEMENT LEVEL 2 - EXCAVATE WITHIN METER BOX TO EXPOSE
EXISTING METER. REMOVE EXISTING METER AND REPLACE WITH NEW
METER. NO OTHER WORK REQUIRED.

METER REPLACEMENT LEVEL 3 - EXCAVATE WITHIN METER BOX TO EXPOSE
EXISTING METER. REMOVE EXISTING METER. MODIFY PIPING TO
ACCOMMODATE NEW METER. INSTALL NEW METER. NO OTHER WORK
REQUIRED.

METER REPLACEMENT LEVEL 4 - COMPLETE REPLACEMENT OF METER BOX,
APPURTENANCES, AND METER.

CHANGE ORDER NO. 2
 METER REPLACEMENT

859 GOLD CLIFF RD
LEVEL: 2

816 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 2

790 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 2

834 GOLD CLIFF RD
LEVEL: 1

777 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 3

764 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 2

761 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 1

740 ONEIDA ST
LEVEL: 1

788 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 1

787 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 1

786 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 4

779 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 4

771 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 3

755 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 2

739 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 4

722 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 2

937 GOLD CLIFF RD
LEVEL: 3

855 GOLD CLIFF RD
LEVEL: 1

784 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 3

756 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: 3

738 STANISLAUS AVE
LEVEL: NA

Attachment 1
Sheet 2 of 3



 
Njirich & Sons, INC. 

19970 Kelly Dr · Sonora, CA 95370 

Phone: 209-533-2268 

License #:573731  

 

July 16, 2025   PROPOSAL – 07162025 
  

TO: Dewberry 

ATTN:   Dave Richard 

PROJECT: City of Angels Mark Twain Water Distribution System Improvements 
SUBMITTED BY:   Cory Njirich 

   
Item QTY 

 

UNIT UNIT COST TOTAL 

Level 1 Meter Replacement   6 EA $594.28 $3,565.69 

Level 2 Meter Replacement  6 EA $911.43 $5,468.58 

Level 3 Meter Replacement  5 EA $2,578.88 $12,894.38 

Level 4 Meter Replacement  3 EA $2,578.88 $7,736.63 

 
 

                                                        TOTAL: $29,665.27 

  
Clarification and Notes: 
1. Bid Price is subject to change if any portion of the proposed work is eliminated, phased or divided. 

2. Asphalt Pavement will be ½” regular from George Reed Materials. 
3. Rock excavation NOT included in excavation work.  

4. Water to be provided by General. 
5. Payment to be made within 30 days of delivery. 

6. Bid based on each party being responsible for its own acts and for its share of liability.  The contract’s indemnification provision must include 

a “comparative fault” clause by which Njirich and Sons is obligated to indemnify Owner/General Contractor only to the extent of Njirich and 
Sons’s own fault: “…but only to the extent caused in whole or part by the negligent acts or omissions of the Subcontractor….”   (As provided 

in AGC/ASA/ASC Standard Form Construction Subcontract at paragraph 12.1 and AIA Document A401 at paragraph 4.6.1.) 

7. Please take special note of the 20-day expiration of this bid confirmation. Due to the extremely volatile pricing and shortages of materials, our 

proposal is based on the materials quoted at bid time (we can confirm the material prices when our proposal is accepted). We reserve the right 

to address any cost revisions associated with price increases or shortages beyond our control (energy crisis, war, major impacts to industry, 

economy, etc.) 

8. Pricing based of the plan sheet provided Proposed Change Order No. 1 Meter Replacement  

 

Attachment 2
Sheet 3 of 3


