
CITY OF ANGELS  
CITY COUNCIL  

RESOLUTION No. 25-69 

  
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGELS APPROVING CONSTRUCTION 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 003, ACCEPTING THE PROJECT, AND AUTHORIZING RELEASE OF RETENTION FOR 
THE MARK TWAIN WATER DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 

 
WHEREAS, the City of Angels entered into a contract with Njirich & Sons for the Mark Twain 

Water Distribution System Improvements Project in the original contract amount of 

$787,955.00; and 

WHEREAS, Construction Change Order (CCO) No. 001 was approved in the amount of 

$3,860.00 for additional tie-in work, and CCO No. 002 was approved in the amount of 

$29,665.27 for installation of City-purchased water meters; and 

WHEREAS, during construction it was determined that two wharf-style fire hydrants located 

at 771 Stanislaus Avenue and 740 Oneida Avenue were inadequate for fire protection and 

should be replaced with standard fire hydrants, requiring short lengths of 6-inch pipeline; and 

WHEREAS, Construction Change Order No. 003 in the amount of $27,300.00 provides for 

the hydrant replacements and associated pipeline work; and 

WHEREAS, the total revised contract amount including Change Orders 001, 002, and 003 is 

$848,780.27; and 

WHEREAS, the City Engineer has certified that the project was substantially complete as of 

August 8, 2025, with final completion on August 20, 2025, and recommends acceptance of the 

project and authorization to release retention. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Angels as 

follows: 

1. The City Council hereby approves Construction Change Order No. 003 in the amount of 

$27,300.00. 

2. The City Council accepts the Mark Twain Water Distribution System Improvements 

Project as complete. 

3. The City Council authorizes release of retention and final payment to Njirich & Sons in 

accordance with the contract. 

  



Passed and adopted this 16th day of September 2025, by the following vote:  

AYES:    
NOES:      
ABSTAIN:      
ABSENT:          
  

__________________________  
Michael Chimente, Mayor  

   

 

_______________________  
Michelle Gonzalez, Deputy City Clerk  
  
   

 

 HOME OF THE JUMPING FROG  


