
 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 1 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Washington 

  

 

   

     

 Commitment 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 ISSUED BY 
 

 First American Title Insurance Company    
  

 File No: NCS-1040430-WA1  
 

COMMITMENT FOR TITLE INSURANCE 
 

Issued By 
 

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY 
 

NOTICE 
 

IMPORTANT-READ CAREFULLY: THIS COMMITMENT IS AN OFFER TO ISSUE ONE OR MORE TITLE INSURANCE 
POLICIES. ALL CLAIMS OR REMEDIES SOUGHT AGAINST THE COMPANY INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS 
COMMITMENT OR THE POLICY MUST BE BASED SOLELY IN CONTRACT. 
 

THIS COMMITMENT IS NOT AN ABSTRACT OF TITLE, REPORT OF THE CONDITION OF TITLE, LEGAL OPINION, 
OPINION OF TITLE, OR OTHER REPRESENTATION OF THE STATUS OF TITLE. THE PROCEDURES USED BY THE 
COMPANY TO DETERMINE INSURABILITY OF THE TITLE, INCLUDING ANY SEARCH AND EXAMINATION, ARE 
PROPRIETARY TO THE COMPANY, WERE PERFORMED SOLELY FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COMPANY, AND CREATE NO 
EXTRACONTRACTUAL LIABILITY TO ANY PERSON, INCLUDING A PROPOSED INSURED. 
 

THE COMPANY'S OBLIGATION UNDER THIS COMMITMENT IS TO ISSUE A POLICY TO A PROPOSED INSURED 
IDENTIFIED IN SCHEDULE A IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS OF THIS COMMITMENT. THE 
COMPANY HAS NO LIABILITY OR OBLIGATION INVOLVING THE CONTENT OF THIS COMMITMENT TO ANY OTHER 
PERSON. 
 

COMMITMENT TO ISSUE POLICY 
 

Subject to the Notice; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part II-Exceptions; and the Commitment Conditions, 
First American Title Insurance Company, a Nebraska Corporation (the "Company"), commits to issue the Policy 
according to the terms and provisions of this Commitment. This Commitment is effective as of the Commitment Date 
shown in Schedule A for each Policy described in Schedule A, only when the Company has entered in Schedule A both the 
specified dollar amount as the Proposed Policy Amount and the name of the Proposed Insured. 
 

If all of the Schedule B, Part I-Requirements have not been met within six months after the Commitment Date, this 
Commitment terminates and the Company's liability and obligation end. 

 

 

If this jacket was created electronically, it constitutes an original document. 
  

Exhibit 36 
LI/BP21-01



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 2 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Washington 

  

COMMITMENT CONDITIONS 
 
1. DEFINITIONS 

(a) “Knowledge” or “Known”: Actual or imputed knowledge, but not constructive notice imparted by the Public Records. 
(b) “Land”: The land described in Schedule A and affixed improvements that by law constitute real property. The term “Land” 

does not include any property beyond the lines of the area described in Schedule A, nor any right, title, interest, estate, or 
easement in abutting streets, roads, avenues, alleys, lanes, ways, or waterways, but this does not modify or limit the extent 
that a right of access to and from the Land is to be insured by the Policy. 

(c) “Mortgage”: A mortgage, deed of trust, or other security instrument, including one evidenced by electronic means authorized 
by law. 

(d) “Policy”: Each contract of title insurance, in a form adopted by the American Land Title Association, issued or to be issued by 
the Company pursuant to this Commitment. 

(e) “Proposed Insured”: Each person identified in Schedule A as the Proposed Insured of each Policy to be issued pursuant to this 
Commitment. 

(f) “Proposed Policy Amount”: Each dollar amount specified in Schedule A as the Proposed Policy Amount of each Policy to be 
issued pursuant to this Commitment. 

(g) “Public Records”: Records established under state statutes at the Commitment Date for the purpose of imparting constructive 
notice of matters relating to real property to purchasers for value and without Knowledge. 

(h) “Title”: The estate or interest described in Schedule A. 
 

2. If all of the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements have not been met within the time period specified in the Commitment to Issue 
Policy, this Commitment terminates and the Company’s liability and obligation end. 

 

3. The Company’s liability and obligation is limited by and this Commitment is not valid without: 
(a) the Notice;  
(b) the Commitment to Issue Policy; 
(c) the Commitment Conditions; 
(d) Schedule A;  
(e) Schedule B, Part I—Requirements; and 
(f) Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions. 

 

4. COMPANY’S RIGHT TO AMEND 
The Company may amend this Commitment at any time. If the Company amends this Commitment to add a defect, lien, 
encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter recorded in the Public Records prior to the Commitment Date, any liability of the 
Company is limited by Commitment Condition 5. The Company shall not be liable for any other amendment to this Commitment. 

 

5. LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY 
(a) The Company’s liability under Commitment Condition 4 is limited to the Proposed Insured’s actual expense incurred in the 

interval between the Company’s delivery to the Proposed Insured of the Commitment and the delivery of the amended 
Commitment, resulting from the Proposed Insured’s good faith reliance to:  
(i) comply with the Schedule B, Part I—Requirements;  
(ii) eliminate, with the Company’s written consent, any Schedule B, Part II—Exceptions; or 
(iii) acquire the Title or create the Mortgage covered by this Commitment. 

(b) The Company shall not be liable under Commitment Condition 5(a) if the Proposed Insured requested the amendment or had 
Knowledge of the matter and did not notify the Company about it in writing. 

(c) The Company will only have liability under Commitment Condition 4 if the Proposed Insured would not have incurred the 
expense had the Commitment included the added matter when the Commitment was first delivered to the Proposed Insured. 

(d) The Company’s liability shall not exceed the lesser of the Proposed Insured’s actual expense incurred in good faith and 
described in Commitment Conditions 5(a)(i) through 5(a)(iii) or the Proposed Policy Amount. 

(e) The Company shall not be liable for the content of the Transaction Identification Data, if any. 
(f) In no event shall the Company be obligated to issue the Policy referred to in this Commitment unless all of the Schedule B, 

Part I—Requirements have been met to the satisfaction of the Company. 
(g) In any event, the Company’s liability is limited by the terms and provisions of the Policy.   



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 3 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Washington 

  

6. LIABILITY OF THE COMPANY MUST BE BASED ON THIS COMMITMENT 
(a) Only a Proposed Insured identified in Schedule A, and no other person, may make a claim under this Commitment. 
(b) Any claim must be based in contract and must be restricted solely to the terms and provisions of this Commitment. 
(c) Until the Policy is issued, this Commitment, as last revised, is the exclusive and entire agreement between the parties with 

respect to the subject matter of this Commitment and supersedes all prior commitment negotiations, representations, and 
proposals of any kind, whether written or oral, express or implied, relating to the subject matter of this Commitment. 

(d) The deletion or modification of any Schedule B, Part II—Exception does not constitute an agreement or obligation to provide 
coverage beyond the terms and provisions of this Commitment or the Policy. 

(e) Any amendment or endorsement to this Commitment must be in writing and authenticated by a person authorized by the 
Company. 

(f) When the Policy is issued, all liability and obligation under this Commitment will end and the Company’s only liability will be 
under the Policy. 

 

7. IF THIS COMMITMENT HAS BEEN ISSUED BY AN ISSUING AGENT 
The issuing agent is the Company’s agent only for the limited purpose of issuing title insurance commitments and policies. The 
issuing agent is not the Company’s agent for the purpose of providing closing or settlement services. 

 

8. PRO-FORMA POLICY 
The Company may provide, at the request of a Proposed Insured, a pro-forma policy illustrating the coverage that the Company 
may provide. A pro-forma policy neither reflects the status of Title at the time that the pro-forma policy is delivered to a Proposed 
Insured, nor is it a commitment to insure. 

 
9. ARBITRATION 

The Policy contains an arbitration clause. All arbitrable matters when the Proposed Policy Amount is $2,000,000 or less shall be 
arbitrated at the option of either the Company or the Proposed Insured as the exclusive remedy of the parties. A Proposed Insured 
may review a copy of the arbitration rules at http://www.alta.org/arbitration. 

 
  



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 
are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 4 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 
Washington 

  

  

  

 Schedule A 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 ISSUED BY 
 

 First American Title Insurance Company  

 

 File No: NCS-1040430-WA1 
 

Transaction Identification Data for reference only:  
Issuing Agent: First American Title Insurance Company National 
Commercial Services  

Issuing Office: 920 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200, Seattle, 
WA 98104  

Issuing Office's ALTA® Registry ID:   Reference No.: 4707 & 4723 Northwest Lake Road  

Commitment No.: NCS-1040430-WA1 Issuing Office File No.: NCS-1040430-WA1             

Property Address: 4707 & 4723 Northwest Lake Road, Camas, 
WA 98607  

Escrow Officer Name: Jean Couch  

Revision No.:  Escrow Officer Number: (206)615-3118  

 Escrow Officer Email: jcouch@firstam.com  

 Escrow Assistant Name: Willa Sweeney  

 Escrow Assistant Number: (206)615-2812  

 Escrow Assistant Email: wsweeney@firstam.com  

 Title Officer Name: Jen Modjeska  

 Title Officer Number: (206)615-3270  

 Title Officer Email: jmodjeska@firstam.com 
 

SCHEDULE A 

1. Commitment Date: November 18, 2020 at 7:30 AM   

2. Policy to be Issued: 
   Amount Premium Tax 

(a)  ☒  2006 ALTA® Standard Owner's Policy $TBD  $TBD $TBD 

  Proposed Insured: PDC Seattle LPIV BB/TH, LLC     
      

(b)  ☒  2006 ALTA® Extended Loan Policy $TBD  $TBD  $TBD  
  Proposed Insured: TBD     
      

(c)  ☐   ALTA®  Policy $    
  Proposed Insured:      

 

3. The estate or interest in the Land described or referred to in this Commitment is Fee Simple 

4. The Title is, at the Commitment Date, vested in:  
 

Carolyn M. Grimm, Surviving Trustee of the Grimm Living Trust dated November 11, 2008, as to 
Parcel I and Carolyn M. Grimm, Trustee of the Joseph D. Grimm Decedent's Trust A dated November 
19, 2010, as to an undivided 38.08% interest and Carolyn M. Grimm, Trustee of the Joseph D. Grimm 
Decedent's Trust B dated November 19, 2010 as to an undivided 57.12% interest, as to Parcel II 

5. The Land is described as follows: 
 
See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof 

  

https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTH4VKBcxJmaWcyptRacfLZOSMek%3d&t=4&h=1a9842a9-0d7c-4dfa-8880-a32984518339&attach=true


 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 5 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

  

  

    

 Schedule BI & BII 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 
 ISSUED BY 
 

 First American Title Insurance Company  

  

 File No: NCS-1040430-WA1 
  

SCHEDULE B, PART I 

Requirements 

All of the following Requirements must be met: 

1. The Proposed Insured must notify the Company in writing of the name of any party not referred to in 
this Commitment who will obtain an interest in the Land or who will make a loan on the Land. The 
Company may then make additional Requirements or Exceptions. 

2. Pay the agreed amount for the estate or interest to be insured. 

3. Pay the premiums, fees, and charges for the Policy to the Company. 

4. Documents satisfactory to the Company that convey the Title or create the Mortgage to be insured, 
or both, must be properly authorized, executed, delivered, and recorded in the Public Records. 

 
  



 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 6 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

 
  

  
 

 Schedule BI & BII (Cont.) 

 ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance 
 

 ISSUED BY 
 

 First American Title Insurance Company  
 

 File No: NCS-1040430-WA1 
  

 
SCHEDULE B, PART II 

Exceptions 

THIS COMMITMENT DOES NOT REPUBLISH ANY COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION 
CONTAINED IN ANY DOCUMENT REFERRED TO IN THIS COMMITMENT TO THE EXTENT THAT THE 
SPECIFIC COVENANT, CONDITION, RESTRICTION, OR LIMITATION VIOLATES STATE OR FEDERAL LAW 
BASED ON RACE, COLOR, RELIGION, SEX, SEXUAL ORIENTATION, GENDER IDENTITY, HANDICAP, 
FAMILIAL STATUS, OR NATIONAL ORIGIN.  

The Policy will not insure against loss or damage resulting from the terms and provisions of any lease or 
easement identified in Schedule A, and will include the following Exceptions unless cleared to the 
satisfaction of the Company: 

1. Any defect, lien, encumbrance, adverse claim, or other matter that appears for the first time in the 
Public Records or is created, attaches, or is disclosed between the Commitment Date and the date on 
which all of the Schedule B, Part I-Requirements are met. 

2. Taxes or assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the records of any taxing authority 
that levies taxes or assessments on real property or by the Public Records. 

3. Any facts, rights, interests, or claims which are not shown by the Public Records but which could be 
ascertained by an inspection of the Land or by making inquiry of persons in possession thereof. 

4. Easements, claims of easement or encumbrances which are not shown by the Public Records. 

5. Discrepancies, conflicts in boundary lines, shortage in area, encroachments, or any other facts which 
a correct survey would disclose, and which are not shown by the Public Records. 

6. (A) Unpatented mining claims; (B) Reservations or exceptions in patents or in Acts authorizing the 
issuance thereof; (C) Water rights, claims or title to water; whether or not the matters excepted 
under (A), (B) or (C) are shown by the Public Records; (D) Indian Tribal Codes or Regulations, Indian 
Treaty or Aboriginal Rights, including easements or equitable servitudes. 

7. Any lien or right to a lien for services, labor, material or equipment, unless such lien is shown by the 
Public Records at Date of Policy and not otherwise excepted from coverage herein. 

8. Any service, installation, connection, maintenance, construction, tap or reimbursement charges/costs 
for sewer, water, garbage or electricity. 

  



File No.: NCS-1040430-WA1  
 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 7 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

SCHEDULE B - SECTION 2 
(continued) 

SPECIAL EXCEPTIONS 
 

9. Lien of Real Estate Excise Tax upon sale of said premises, or transfer of a controlling interest, if 
unpaid.  As of the date herein, the excise tax rates are as follows: 
Levy/Area Code:117.023 
 
State Excise Tax for real property classified as Timberland (RCW 84.34 or RCW 84.33) or Agricultural 
land (RCW 84.34.020): 
 
1.28% of the selling price 
 
All other State Excise Tax: 
1.10% of the selling price less than or equal to $500,000.00 
1.28% of the selling price from $500,000.01 to $1,500,000.00 
2.75% of the selling price from $1,500,000.01 to $ 3,000,000.00 
3.00% of the selling price over $3,000,000.00 
 
Local Excise Tax for City of Camas  
.50% of the selling price 
 
In additional to Excise Tax due, a fee of $5.00 will be charged on all taxable transactions ($10.00 on 
all exempt transactions) 

10. The lands described herein have been classified as Farm and Agricultural Land for tax purposes. They 
will be subject to further taxation and interest thereupon as provided by RCW 84.33 and 84.34 upon 
withdrawal from such classification or change in use. If the new owners wish to continue the 
classification or designation of said lands, it will be necessary that said new owners sign the Notice of 
Continuance section in the State Excise Tax Affidavit. If the new owners do not desire to continue 
such classification or designation, all compensating or additional tax shall be due and payable at the 
time of sale. For determination of any compensating or additional tax due, the County Assessor must 
be consulted prior to sale.  

11. City liens, if any, for the city of Camas.  

12. Easement, including terms and provisions contained therein: 
  
Recording Date: July 1, 2004 

Recording Information: 3850072  
In Favor of: Public Utility District No. 1 of Clark County, a municipal 

cororaton  
For: Electic system, facilities and appurtenances  
Affects: Parcel II  
  

https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTHwLSxHpikByaXph8KbtceNs%3D&h=47f568d3-0438-421a-b200-4a0ba1d29e66&attach=true


File No.: NCS-1040430-WA1  
 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 8 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

13. Terms, provisions, conditions of the Trust Agreement of the Grimm Living Trust 

dated dated November 11, 2008, and any subsequent modifications, a copy of which should be 
submitted to this office for inspection. 

14. Terms, provisions, conditions of the Trust Agreement of the Joseph D. Grimm Decedent's Trust 
A dated November 19, 2010, and any subsequent modifications, a copy of which should be submitted 
to this office for inspection. 

15. Terms, provisions, conditions of the Trust Agreement of the Joseph D. Grimm Decedent's Trust 
B dated November 19, 2010, and any subsequent modifications, a copy of which should be submitted 
to this office for inspection. 

16. Evidence of the authority of the individual(s) to execute the forthcoming document for PDC Seattle 
LPIV BB/TH, LLC, copies of the current operating agreement should be submitted prior to closing. 

17. Prior to issuance of an extended coverage policy, the Company will require an Owner's Affidavit be 
completed and submitted to the Company for approval prior to closing.  The Company reserves the 
right to make any additional requirement as warranted. 

18. Matters of extended owner/purchaser coverage which are dependent upon an inspection and an 
ALTA survey of the property for determination of insurability. 
  
Please submit a copy of the ALTA Survey at your earliest convenience for review.  Our inspection will 
be held pending our review of the ALTA Survey and the result of said inspection will be furnished by 
supplemental report.  

19. Unrecorded leaseholds, if any, rights of vendors and security agreement on personal property and 
rights of tenants, and secured parties to remove trade fixtures at the expiration of the term. 

20. Any claim that the Title is subject to a trust or lien created under The Perishable Agricultural 
Commodities Act (7 U.S.C. §§499a, et seq.) and/or the Packers and Stockyards Act (7 U.S.C. §§181 
et seq.) or under similar state laws. 

  



File No.: NCS-1040430-WA1  
 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 9 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

 
 
 
 
 

INFORMATION  NOTES 

 
 

A. Effective January 1, 1997, and pursuant to amendment of Washington State Statutes relating to 
standardization of recorded documents, the following format and content requirements must be met.  
Failure to comply may result in rejection of the document by the recorder. 

B. Any sketch attached hereto is done so as a courtesy only and is not part of any Title Commitment or 
Policy.  It is furnished solely for the purpose of assisting in locating the Land and First American 
expressly disclaims any liability which may result from reliance made upon it. 

C. The description can be abbreviated as suggested below if necessary to meet standard requirements.  
The full text of the description must appear in the document (s) to be insured.  

 
Ptn E½SE¼ Sec 29, T2N, R3E 

APN: 176170000 and 176155000  

D. General taxes for the year 2020 which have been paid. 
  
Tax Account No. 176170000 

Amount:           $3,097.45  
Assessed Land Value: $3,340,590.00  

Assessed Improvement Value: $0.00  

   
  

(Affects Parcel I) 

E. General taxes for the year 2020, which have been paid.    
Tax Account No.: 176155000 

Amount: $246.71 
Assessed Land Value: $4,038,375.00 
Assessed Improvement Value: $0.00 
  

(Affects Parcel II) 

F. A fee will be charged upon the cancellation of this Commitment pursuant to the Washington State 
Insurance Code and the filed Rate Schedule of the Company.  

  



File No.: NCS-1040430-WA1  
 

This page is only a part of a 2016 ALTA® Commitment for Title Insurance issued by First American Title Insurance Company. This Commitment is not 
valid without the Notice; the Commitment to Issue Policy; the Commitment Conditions; Schedule A; Schedule B, Part I-Requirements; Schedule B, Part 
II-Exceptions.  
 

Copyright 2006-2016 American Land Title Association. All rights reserved.  
 

The use of this Form (or any derivative thereof) is restricted to ALTA licensees and ALTA members in good standing as of the date of use. All other uses 

are prohibited. Reprinted under license from the American Land Title Association. 
 

Form 50003700 (8-23-18) Page 10 of 10  ALTA Commitment for Title Insurance (8-1-16) 

Washington 

  

 

     

 Exhibit A 
 

 
  ISSUED BY 

 First American Title Insurance Company 

 
 

 File No: NCS-1040430-WA1 

 
 
The Land referred to herein below is situated in the County of Clark, State of Washington, and is described as follows: 
 
PARCEL I: 
 
That portion of the Southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 2 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, in Clark 
County, Washington, described as follows: 
 
Beginning at a point on the North line of SE 1st Street that 658.95 feet West of the East line of said Section 29, said point 
being the Southwest corner of that certain tract of land conveyed to Joseph D. Grimm, et ux, by deed recorded November 
5, 1965 as Recording No. G 432981; thence North 0°25'30" East, along the West line of said Grimm tract, a distance of 
2,653.94 feet to the North line of the Southeast quarter of said Section 29; thence South 89°32' West, along said North 
line, a distance of 658.62 feet to the Northeast corner of the S. Lorenzo Strunk tract, as described in instrument recorded 
December 13, 1966 as Recording No. G 471795; thence South 0°26' West, along the East line of said Strunk tract, a 
distance of 1,339.30 feet to a stone monument marking the Northeast corner of that certain tract conveyed to Fred 
Schick et ux by deed recorded February 17, 1953 as Recording No. G 120226; thence North 89°46' East, along the 
Easterly prolongation of the North line of said Schick tract, a distance of 180 feet; thence South 0°26' West, parallel with 
the East line of said Schick tract, a distance of 1,309.30 feet to the North line of Southeast 1st Street; thence East, along 
said North, line a distance of 478.95 feet to the point of beginning. 
 

EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the City of Camas by Warranty Deed recorded September 26, 2005 as 
Recording No. 4055960. 
 
PARCEL II: 
 
The East half of the Southeast quarter of Section 29, Township 2 North, Range 3 East of the Willamette Meridian, in Clark 
County, Washington. 
 
EXCEPTING THEREFROM that portion conveyed to the City of Camas by Warranty Deed recorded September 26, 2005 as 
Recording No. 4055960. 
 
ALSO EXCEPTING THEREFROM any portion lying within the boundaries of NE 1st Street.  

 

https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTH2AMkRAeyptuNDM9QwNf9cyptwSa8%3D&h=a6344cae-8dae-49fa-9851-2e638daee674&attach=true
https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTHxucFkVoVJcypt8ymt104r1zqg%3D&h=dc43813f-11e3-4fa4-b4e6-9990009a367f&attach=true
https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTH3SnoZjA6QZp2fJSYJ9QXMs%3D&h=59122456-144d-413b-a8d7-4ab70816e3b0&attach=true
https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTHeyptvuu653cyptYkiUJH65ofGjtg%3D&h=21c74ce4-5792-4fdd-8153-11a6ba1b8fd9&attach=true
https://docs.clarityfirst.com/meta/index?m=c2649cf6-a32d-4962-8794-874cee8ec7bc&q=fGFNEWamy7l7tUFD96OTHeyptvuu653cyptYkiUJH65ofGjtg%3D&h=21c74ce4-5792-4fdd-8153-11a6ba1b8fd9&attach=true






























Information shown on this map was collected
from several sources. Clark County accepts
no responsibility for any inaccuracies that 
may be present.

Clark County
Geographic Information System

Printed: February 13, 2020 SE Qtr of Section 29 T2N R3E WM

175980

175935

175936

175983

176177

176170

176155

176182 176161

176187

172976

176162

176189

177480

31

10

9

  67

24,25

9

36

6

10

  43

16

53

1

1

10
76

.34

300.01

338.44

67
7.3

5

13
33

.93

177.46
180.03

21923
9.8

5

NE
 20

2n
d A

VE

  15

  41

17619044

NE 1st ST

172973  19
28

411

986028-109

155.33177468
41

42
176188

143.2860

14
0

986035734  22 172971

17
4.9

4

122.67

56
1.7

2
14

2.3
5

13
1.0

2

1317.38

EBERHART SCHUES DLC

176154
8

176183
37,45

176168
22

Scale - 1:3600
1" = 300'



PARCEL IIPARCEL I

File No.: 1040430
Location: Clark County, WA

This map may or may not be an accurate description or 
identification of the land and is not intended nor may be it relied 
upon as a survey of the land depicted hereon. This map is solely 
intended to provide orientation as to the general location of the 
parcel or parcels depicted herein. First American Title Company, its
subsidiaries and affiliates, expressly disclaim any and all liability for
all loss or damage which may result from reliance or use of this map.J

Legend
PARCEL I
PARCEL II



Property Owner

GRIMM JOSEPH D & GRIMM CAROLYN M TRUSTEES

PROPERTY INFORMATION CENTER

Account Summary

Property Identification Number: 176170000 MapsOnline 
Property Type: Real

Property Status: Active

Site Address: 4723 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607   (Situs Addresses) 
Abbreviated Description: #24 & #25 SEC 29 T2N R3EWM 34.27A 

Tax Status: Regular

Current Use Classification: Farm and Agricultural Land

Owner Mailing Address

GRIMM LIVING TRUST
6315 NE 63RD ST

VANCOUVER WA , 98661 

Property Site Address

4723 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607
Google Maps Street View

Administrative Data     Info...

Zoning Designation - Codes Light 

Industrial/Business 
Park (LI/BP)

Zoning Overlay(s) Gateway Corridor

Comprehensive Plan IND

Comp. Plan Overlay(s) none 

Census Tract 406.08

Jurisdiction Camas

Fire District
Camas Washougal 

FD 

Park District n/a 

School District

  Elementary
  Middle School

  High School 

Camas

Grass Valley
Skyridge Middle

Camas 

Sewer District Camas 

Water District Camas

Neighborhood n/a 

Section-Township-Range SE 

1/4,S29,T2N,R3E

 PDF

Urban Growth Area Camas

C-Tran Benefit Area Yes 

School Impact Fee Camas

Transportation Impact Fee Camas

Transportation Analysis Zone 425

Waste Collection

 Service Provider
 Garbage Collection Day 

Waste Connections 

Thursday 

Last Street Sweeping n/a 

CPU Lighting Utility District 0

Burning Allowed No

Increased Wildfire Danger Area No

Public Health Food Inspector 

District
District 2

Public Health WRAP Inspector 

District
District 1

Councilor District 4

Drainage District none 

Land Data

Clark County Road Atlas  Page 
11

Approximate Area Info... 1,492,801 

sq. ft. 
34.27 

acres

Subdivision no data 

Survey No 
Records 

Sales History

Sale Date 04/27/2010

Document Type D-SWD 

Excise Number 658680

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 08/20/2005

Document Type D-QCD 

Excise Number 576431

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 03/10/2004

Document Type D-QCD 

Excise Number 537658

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

COVID-19 update - 

Attention property owners

2020 assessed values were 

established as of January 1, 

2020 per state law. Potential 

impacts to your property's 

assessed value attributed to 

the pandemic will be reflected 

on 2021 assessed valuations. 

Assessment Data     Info...

2020 Values for 2021 Taxes

Market Value as of January 1, 
2020

Land Value $3,340,590.00

Building Value $0.00

Total Property $3,340,590.00

Taxable Value  Info...

Total $237,684.00

2019 Values for 2020 Taxes

Market Value as of January 1, 
2019

Land Value $3,340,590.00

Building Value $0.00

Total Property $3,340,590.00

Taxable Value  Info...

Total $237,824.00

General

Re-valuation Cycle 4

Assessor Neighborhood 7470 

Notice of Value 2020
2019

2018
2017

2016

2015
2014

Property assessment value is valid as of the date 

printed on the linked notice of value. The notice 
of value will not reflect any updates to property 

Page 1 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=ACCOUNT&account=176170000&pr...



value that occurred after the notice mail date. 
Please contact the Assessor's office if you have a 

question about your assessed value. 

If you have questions concerning the data on this page, please contact the Clark County Assessor’s Office. Main Phone: (564) 
397-2391, Email: assessor@clark.wa.gov

Page 2 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=ACCOUNT&account=176170000&pr...



Property Owner

GRIMM JOSEPH D & GRIMM 
CAROLYN M TRUSTEES

Other Payment Options

PROPERTY INFORMATION CENTER

Tax Summary

Property Identification Number: 176170000 MapsOnline 

Property Type: Real
Property Status: Active
Site Address: 4723 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607   (Situs Addresses) 
Abbreviated Description: #24 & #25 SEC 29 T2N R3EWM 34.27A 

Tax Status: Regular
Current Use Classification: Farm and Agricultural Land

Owner Mailing Address

GRIMM LIVING TRUST
6315 NE 63RD ST
VANCOUVER WA, 98661 

Property Location Address

4723 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, 
WA 98607
Google Maps Street View

Bing Maps Birds Eye

2020 Tax Information

� Pay Online Payment service fees: Free E-Check, 2.39% Credit Card, $3.95 Debit 

Card

Tax Code 
Area:

117023

Millage 
Rate:

12.9303471527

Tax Distribution Tax Statements

Tax Bill Summary

Taxable Value $237,824.00

Tax Amount $3,097.45

Tax Paid $3,097.45

1st Half

1st Half Amount 

Billed
$1,548.53

Payment Due 
Date

Jun. 30, 
2020

2nd Half

2nd Half 

Amount Billed
$1,548.42

Payment Due 
Date

Oct. 31, 
2020

2nd Half

2nd Half 

Amount 
Billed

$0.50

Payment 
Due 
Date

Nov. 
16, 

2020

Tax Years Owing *Interest & Penalty calculates on delinquent taxes 

Tax Year Statement ID Amount Billed Calc Date* Interest Penalty Total Due

Tax History

Tax Year Statement ID Billed Paid Interest Paid Penalty Paid

2020 115745 $3,097.45 $3,097.45 $0.00 $0.00

2019 115887 $2,664.41 $2,664.41 $0.00 $0.00

2018 115989 $3,184.09 $3,184.09 $0.00 $0.00

2017 116074 $3,318.18 $3,318.18 $0.00 $0.00

2016 116142 $3,257.61 $3,257.61 $0.00 $0.00

2015 116441 $3,400.64 $3,400.64 $0.00 $0.00

2014 116543 $3,631.79 $3,631.79 $0.00 $0.00

2013 116634 $3,737.86 $3,737.86 $0.00 $0.00

2012 116755 $3,600.77 $3,600.77 $0.00 $0.00

2011 116846 $3,532.20 $3,532.20 $0.00 $0.00

2010 116917 $3,271.70 $3,271.70 $0.00 $0.00

2009 117034 $2,656.67 $2,656.67 $0.00 $0.00

2008 440937 $2,624.24 $2,624.24 $0.00 $0.00

2007 279089 $2,514.08 $2,514.08 $0.00 $0.00

Page 1 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=TAXES&account=176170000&printV...



2006 121240 $2,401.92 $2,401.92 $0.00 $0.00

If you have any questions concerning the data on this page, please contact Clark County Treasurer's Office. 
Main Phone: (564) 397-2252, Email: treasoff@clark.wa.gov

Page 2 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=TAXES&account=176170000&printV...



Property Owner

GRIMM CAROLYN M TRUSTEE

Additional Owners

PROPERTY INFORMATION CENTER

Account Summary

Property Identification Number: 176155000 MapsOnline 
Property Type: Real

Property Status: Active

Site Address: 4707 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607   (Situs Addresses) 
Abbreviated Description: #9 SEC 29 T2NR3EWM 39.79A 

Tax Status: Regular

Current Use Classification: Farm and Agricultural Land

Owner Mailing Address

JOSEPH D GRIMM DECEDENT'S 
TRUST A 38.08% INT

6315 NE 63RD ST
VANCOUVER WA , 98661 

Property Site Address

4707 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607
Google Maps Street View

Administrative Data     Info...

Zoning Designation - Codes Light 
Industrial/Business 

Park (LI/BP)

Zoning Overlay(s) Gateway Corridor

Comprehensive Plan IND

Comp. Plan Overlay(s) none 

Census Tract 406.08

Jurisdiction Camas

Fire District
Camas Washougal 

FD 

Park District n/a 

School District
  Elementary

  Middle School

  High School 

Camas
Grass Valley

Skyridge Middle

Camas 

Sewer District Camas 

Water District Camas

Neighborhood n/a 

Section-Township-Range SE 
1/4,S29,T2N,R3E

 PDF

Urban Growth Area Camas

C-Tran Benefit Area Yes 

School Impact Fee Camas

Transportation Impact Fee Camas

Transportation Analysis Zone 425

Waste Collection
 Service Provider

 Garbage Collection Day 

Waste Connections 

Thursday 

Last Street Sweeping n/a 

CPU Lighting Utility District 0

Burning Allowed No

Increased Wildfire Danger Area No

Public Health Food Inspector 
District

District 2

Public Health WRAP Inspector 
District

District 1

Councilor District 4

Drainage District none 

Land Data

Clark County Road Atlas  Page 

11

Approximate Area Info... 1,733,252 
sq. ft. 

39.79 
acres

Subdivision no data 

Survey No 

Records 

Sales History

Sale Date 10/16/2012

Document Type D-SWD 

Excise Number 686235

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 04/27/2010

Document Type D-SWD 

Excise Number 658682

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 08/20/2005

Document Type D-QCD 

Excise Number 576431

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 05/06/2005

Document Type D-QCD 

Excise Number 570119

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

Sale Date 03/10/2004

Document Type D-QCD 

Excise Number 537775

Document Number

Sale Amount $0.00 

COVID-19 update - 

Attention property owners

2020 assessed values were 

established as of January 1, 

2020 per state law. Potential 

impacts to your property's 

assessed value attributed to 

the pandemic will be reflected 

on 2021 assessed valuations. 

Assessment Data     Info...

2020 Values for 2021 Taxes

Market Value as of January 1, 
2020

Land Value $4,038,375.00

Building Value $0.00

Total Property $4,038,375.00

Taxable Value  Info...

Total $17,487.00

2019 Values for 2020 Taxes

Market Value as of January 1, 
2019

Land Value $4,038,375.00

Building Value $0.00

Total Property $4,038,375.00

Taxable Value  Info...

Total $17,657.00

General

Re-valuation Cycle 4

Assessor Neighborhood 7470 

Notice of Value 2020

2019
2018

2017

2016
2015

2014

Property assessment value is valid as of the date 

Page 1 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?pid=ACCOUNT&account=176155000&print...



printed on the linked notice of value. The notice 
of value will not reflect any updates to property 

value that occurred after the notice mail date. 
Please contact the Assessor's office if you have a 

question about your assessed value. 

If you have questions concerning the data on this page, please contact the Clark County Assessor’s Office. Main Phone: (564) 
397-2391, Email: assessor@clark.wa.gov

Page 2 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?pid=ACCOUNT&account=176155000&print...



Property Owner

GRIMM CAROLYN M 
TRUSTEE

More Owner Info

Other Payment Options

PROPERTY INFORMATION CENTER

Tax Summary

Property Identification Number: 176155000 MapsOnline 

Property Type: Real
Property Status: Active
Site Address: 4707 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, WA 98607   (Situs Addresses) 
Abbreviated Description: #9 SEC 29 T2NR3EWM 39.79A 

Tax Status: Regular
Current Use Classification: Farm and Agricultural Land

Owner Mailing Address

JOSEPH D GRIMM 
DECEDENT'S TRUST A 
38.08% INT

6315 NE 63RD ST
VANCOUVER WA, 98661 

Property Location Address

4707 NW LAKE RD, CAMAS, 
WA 98607
Google Maps Street View

Bing Maps Birds Eye

2020 Tax Information

� Pay Online Payment service fees: Free E-Check, 2.39% Credit Card, $3.95 Debit 

Card

Tax Code 
Area:

117023

Millage 

Rate:
12.9303471527

Tax Distribution Tax Statements

Tax Bill Summary

Taxable Value $17,657.00

Tax Amount $246.71

Tax Paid $246.71

1st Half

1st Half Amount 
Billed

$123.15

Payment Due 
Date

Jun. 30, 
2020

2nd Half

2nd Half 
Amount Billed

$123.06

Payment Due 
Date

Oct. 31, 
2020

2nd Half

2nd Half 
Amount 
Billed

$0.50

Payment 
Due 
Date

Nov. 
16, 

2020

Tax Years Owing *Interest & Penalty calculates on delinquent taxes 

Tax Year Statement ID Amount Billed Calc Date* Interest Penalty Total Due

Tax History

Tax Year Statement ID Billed Paid Interest Paid Penalty Paid

2020 115730 $246.71 $246.71 $0.00 $0.00

2019 115872 $246.25 $246.25 $0.00 $0.00

2018 115974 $307.92 $307.92 $0.00 $0.00

2017 116059 $279.42 $279.42 $0.00 $0.00

2016 116127 $265.57 $265.57 $0.00 $0.00

2015 116426 $255.50 $255.50 $0.00 $0.00

2014 116528 $266.34 $266.34 $0.00 $0.00

2013 116619 $249.51 $249.51 $0.00 $0.00

2012 116740 $256.68 $256.68 $0.00 $0.00

2011 116831 $221.16 $221.16 $0.00 $0.00

2010 116902 $226.72 $226.72 $0.00 $0.00

2009 117019 $134.42 $134.42 $0.00 $0.00

2008 440926 $125.23 $125.23 $0.00 $0.00

Page 1 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=TAXES&account=176155000&printV...



2007 279078 $120.31 $120.31 $0.00 $0.00

2006 121229 $127.07 $127.07 $0.00 $0.00

If you have any questions concerning the data on this page, please contact Clark County Treasurer's Office. 

Main Phone: (564) 397-2252, Email: treasoff@clark.wa.gov

Page 2 of 2Clark County, WA. GIS

11/22/2020https://gis.clark.wa.gov/gishome/Property/?action=TAXES&account=176155000&printV...










	ALTA Commit for Title Ins w Arb (8-1-16)-WA (NCS)
	SP-Exceptions 12_3850072
	SP-Legal Description 01_G432981
	SP-Legal Description 02_G471795
	SP-Legal Description 03_G120226
	SP-Legal Description 04_4055960
	Map-Assessor
	MAP-Engineering_1_Location Map
	TAX-Tax Sheet 01_176170000
	TAX-Tax Sheet 02_176155000
	SP-Vesting Deed 01_4718681
	SP-Vesting Deed 02_4918092

