
RESOLUTION 25-56 
 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANGELS  
THEREBY APPROVING CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER NO. 002  

FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF TWENTY (20) EXISTING  
WATER METERS WITH CITY-FURNISHED SMART WATER METERS  

IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $29,665.27 – A PORTION OF A GREATER 
PROJECT CALLED THE MARK TWAIN WATER DISTRIBUTIONS SYSTEM 

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT 
 

WHEREAS, to improve accuracy in reading water meters while reducing 
staff time, the City has purchased SMART meters from Badger; and 

 
WHEREAS, SMART meters have been delivered to the City and are 

ready for installation; and 
 
WHEREAS, Njirich & Sons (N/S) is completing water line construction as 

part of the Mark Twain Water Distribution System Improvements Project including 
connection of water services to the new water mainlines, and 

 
WHEREAS, because N/S are mobilized currently onsite and available to 

install the City-furnished meters as part of the connection of water services to the water 
mainlines, the City would likely benefit from significant savings in installation cost 
(estimated at 20-25%) as compared to procuring an installation contractor at a later 
date; and 

 
WHEREAS, a total of 20 residential SMART water meters would be 

installed under this change order; and 
 
WHEREAS, the project involving the installation of 20 residential SMART 

water meters is a portion of a larger project which had been previously approved by 
City Council called the Mark Twain Water Distribution System Improvements Project; 
and 

 
WHEREAS, the Mark Twain Water Distribution System Improvements 

Project was awarded to N/S for a total amount of $787,955; and 
 
WHEREAS, a Construction Change Order is necessary to capture and 

formalize the request and need for additional funds in an amount not to exceed 
$29,665.27 for the purposes of installing 20 residential SMART water meters. 
  



NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of 
Angels, the City Council approves Construction Change Order 002 as it pertains to the 
SMART Water Meter Project (AMR Water Meter Project) in an amount not to exceed 
$29,665.27 for the purposes as outlined above. 
 
AYES :  
NOES :  
ABSENT :  
ABSTAIN :  

 
  

________________________________ 
Michael Chimente, Mayor 

ATTEST: 
 
 
________________________________ 
Michelle Gonzalez, Deputy City Clerk 
for Rose Beristianos, City Clerk 
 
 
 

 

 
H O M E  O F  T H E  J U M P I N G  F R O G  

 

 


